
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Chair), Ayre, Steve Galloway, Moore, 

Morley, Reid and Runciman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 30 November 2010 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 29 November 2010, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 2 December 2010, if an item is called in 
after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 
2. Exclusion of Press and Public   

 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annexes 9 and 10(b) to Agenda Item 8 (Award of Long Term 
Waste Management Service Contract) on the grounds that they 
contain information relating to the financial affairs of particular 
persons.  This information is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
16 November 2010. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or a 
matter within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 29 November 2010. 
 

5. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward Plan 
for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

6. Minutes of W
[...]
lity, 
customer focused pre-application service, and seeks approval for 
the introduction of new fees and charges as a contribution towards 
the cost of the discretionary service.   
 
 



 
11. Approval of the City's Anti Social Behaviour Strategy 2011 to 

2014  (Pages 429 - 462) 
 

This report invites Members to approve the contents of the City’s 
anti social behaviour strategy, covering the period 2011 to 2014. 
 

12. Corporate Asset Management Plan 2010 - 2016  (Pages 463 - 
510) 
 

This report presents for Members’ approval the Council’s 5th 
Corporate Asset Management Plan, which sets out the priorities  
and process for dealing with the effective use and management of 
the Council’s land and property assets.  
 
Note: An updated Corporate Asset Management Plan was 
published with this agenda on 1 December 2010. 

 
 

13. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 
• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is availa
[...]
ee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 16 NOVEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
104. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

105. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 2 

November 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

106. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Requests to speak had been received from two union representatives, 
both in respect of agenda item 9 (2011-12 Budget Update 1 – Spending 
Review Implications) and, specifically, the recommendation in the report for 
the allocation of additional funds for trade union facility time. 
 
Hilary Shepherd, of the GMB asked that the r
[...]
her 

 
Risk Management 

 
10. In compliance with the council’s risk management strategy, there are 

Page 18



no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 

Recommendations 
 
11.   Members are asked to note the minutes attached at Annex A and to 
  decide whether they wish to respond to any of the advice offered. 
 

Reason: 
 

To fulfil the requirements of the council’s Constitution in relation to the role of 
Working Groups. 

 
 Contact details: 

 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Jayne Carr 
Democracy Officer 
01904 552030 
email: 
jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 
 
Report Approved  √ Date 16 November 

2010  

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected: 
 

All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 

 
Annex A – Draft minutes of the meeting of the Young People’s Working 
Group of 18 October 2010. 
 

 
Background Papers 
Agendas and associated reports for the above meetings (available on the 
Council’s website). 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

City of York Council Draft Committee Minutes 

MEETING YOUNG PEOPLE'S WORKING GROUP 

DATE 18 OCTOBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LOOKER (CHAIR), RUNCIMAN 
(VICE-CHAIR), AYRE, BOWGETT AND ASPDEN 

IN ATTENDANCE REPRESENTATIVES FROM THE YOUTH 
COUNCIL, THE MEMBER FOR YORK FOR THE UK 
YOUTH PARLIAMENT 

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting, any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Aspden declared a standing interest as an employee of a school 
in North Yorkshire and a member of the National Union of Teachers (NUT). 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Young People’s Working 

Group held on 21 July 2010 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct reco
[...]
tive will take all such 
decisions as may be required out of or in connection with the 
implementation of the Council’s decision to award the PFI Contract to 
AmeyCespa, including agreeing that financial close may proceed within 
the limits of the affordability envelope set by the County Council. 

 
Recommendations – City of York 

 
260. The Executive agree that the following recommendations are put to Full 

Council: 
 
§ That the City Council is supportive of the award of the Waste Private 

Finance Initiative (PFI) contract by North Yorkshire County Council to 
AmeyCespa for the service operation period of 25 years with an option 
to extend for up to 5 years, and, in that event;  

 
§ that the City Council commits to make sufficient budgetary provision 

(£750k per annum growth from 2011/12 to 2015/16 inclusive)  for the 
contract for its term, and determines the limits of the affordability 
envelope  within which financial close may be agreed, as set out as  in 
paragraph 193 ;  

 
§ that delegated authority is given to the Director of City Strategy (acting 

in consultation with the Director of Customer & Business Support 
Services, and the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services) to 

Page 87



determine the final terms of the Waste Management Agreement 
between the County Council and City of York Council documents at 
commercial and financial close as necessary: 

 
§ that delegated authority is given to the Head of Civic, Democratic and 

Legal Services, to execute on behalf of the County Council the Waste 
Management Agreement with North Yorkshire County Council. 

 
§ that the Director of Customer & Business Support Services, is 

authorised to issue the certificates under the Local Government 
(Contracts) Act 1997 to confirm the City Council’s powers to enter into 
the contract referred to in the above paragraph. 

 
§ that an indemnity be given by the City Council to the Director of 

Customer & Business Support Services, against any claim that may 
arise out of or in connection with the issue of the certificates under the 
Local Government (Contracts) Act 1997. 

 
§ That the Council note that in the event that the above is agreed by the 

Full Council, the Executive will take all such decisions as may be 
required out of or in connection with the implementation of the 
Council’s decision to award the PFI Contract to AmeyCespa, including 
agreeing that financial close may proceed within the limits of the 
affordability envelope set by the City Council. 

 
Reason:  In order for Full Council to determine whether to enter into a 
long term waste treatment contract. 
 

 
Contact Details 
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Bill Woolley, Director of City 
Strategy & Deputy Chief 
Executive 
Directorate of City Strategy 
Tel No. 01904 551330 
 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Directorate of Customer & 
Business Support Services 
Tel No. 01904 551633 
 

 

 
Bill Woolley, Director of City Strategy & 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Directorate of City Strategy 
Tel No. 01904 551330 
 
 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Business Support 
Services 
 

Page 88



 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
 
Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director Legal, Governance and ITT 
 
John Goodyear 
Assistant Director Environment 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background papers 
 
Please see below. 
 
Annexes 
 
1.  Background Documents  
2.  a) Inter Authority Agreement 2008  

b) Inter Authority Agreement (2009 update)  
3.  Summary of waste performance  
4.  a) Defra PFI Credits approval letter 

b) Defra confirmation of PFI Credits post CSR letter, October 2010 
5.  Evaluation Criteria  
6.  Technical Summary of proposals submitted at each stage of the PFI 

process  
7.  Defra FBC approval letter including WIDP Commercial Close 

Conditions 
8.  a) Location plan of the prop
[...]
ic priorities. 

 
20. For York, an alignment with our neighbouring authorities in North Yorkshire 

makes good sense and the strategy forms an important link in the same way 
that the strong connections with the Leeds City Region are pressing York’s 
case for housing investment and economic development. 
 

Consultation 
 
21. The York Housing Strategy and Older People’s Housing Strategy strategies 

have both been developed in close cooperation with local stakeholders.  
 
Options  
 
Option 1 
 
22. To approve the refreshed Housing Strategy, Older People’s  Housing 

Strategy and the North Yorkshire and York sub-regional Housing Strategy. 
This recognises the focus of the housing strategies being on priorities and 
actions that make the best use of existing homes, the prevention of 
homelessness, timely and comprehensive housing advice as well as making 
the strongest possible case for capital investment to build new affordable 
homes.  

 
Option 2 
 
23. To approve the refreshed Housing Strategy, Older People’s Housing Strategy 

and the North Yorkshire and York sub-regional Housing Strategy subject to 
amendments made by the Executive 
 

Option 3 
 
28.  Not to approve the refreshed Housing Strategy, Older People’s Housing 

Strategy and the North Yorkshire and York sub-regional Housing Strategy. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 321



 

 6

Implications 
 
Financial /  Human resources (HR) / Equalities / Legal / Crime and Disorder 
Information Technology (IT) / Other 
 
29. There are no implications arising directly from this report.    

 
Risk Management 
 
30. There are no direct risks associated with the content of this report. 

 
Recommendations 
 
31. That the Executive:  
 

• Notes the content of the draft housing strategies. 
• Agrees with or makes amendments to the draft strategic aims 

objectives and priorities. 
• Approves the draft strategies. 

 
 Reason:  So that the draft strategies can be implemented together with the 

action plans that support them. 

[...]
 IT implications 

associated with the report. 
 

(g) Property There are no known property implications associated with the 
report. 

 
(h) Other None 

 
 
Risk Management 
 
24.   The main risks identified related to the protraction of implementation of the proposals, 

which would reduce the time available to achieve the saving requirement and add to 
the budget pressures for 2010/11.  

 
 
 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

i. That the Executive endorses option B the proposals to introduce the Development 
Management approach with charging for the provision of pre-application advice in 
relation to planning and associated applications. 
Reason: In order   that officer can prepare for the implementation of an improved 
customer orientated approach to the provision of discretionary planning advice  

 
ii. That the Executive approves the fees and charges as outlined in Appendix 2, with 
implementation from 1 January 2011. 
Reason: In order that the continued provision of an enhanced pre application service 
can be assured. 

 
iii. That officers prepare and publish details of guidelines / protocols explaining the 
nature and operation of the service and that this is publicised in advance of the new 
arrangements being implemented 
Reason: In order that developers and agents are aware of the reasons for the 
introduction of the new service arrangements and understand how it will operate well 
in advance of implementation. 

 

Page 413



iv that a review of the service and arrangements for this be undertaken with a report 
to the Executive in January 2012. 
Reason: In order that the Executive may be advised of the impact of the proposals 
and consider any revisions to them as deemed necessary. 

  
 
 
Contact Details 
Mike Slater 
Assistant Director (Planning and 
Sustainable Development) 
City Strategy 
Ext1300 
Co Author 
Jonathan Carr 
Head of Dev  Management  
City Strategy  
Ext1303 

Bill Woolley 
Director City Strategy 
 
Report Approved √ Date 11 Nov 10 

 

R

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 30 NOVEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY AND 
RUNCIMAN 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR REID 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
116. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

117. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during any discussion on annexes 9 and 10(b) to agenda 
item 8 (Award of Long Term Waste Management Service 
Contract), on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial affairs of particular persons.  This 
information is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
 

118. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 16 

November 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

119. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, both in relation 
to agenda item 8 (Award of Long Term Waste Management Service 
Contract). 
 
Philip Crowe expressed concern that the contract was not for a waste 
recycling plant but for an incinerator producing energy with only 5% 
recycling. He pointed out that any increase on this recycling had not been 
substantiated and went onto refer to the economic aspects of the contract 



and risks to the authority. Reference was also made to the wide ranging 
opposition to the scheme. 
 
Richard Lane made representations on behalf of York Residents Against 
Incineration, a campaign group formed in 2006 in response to the “what 
kind of incinerator would you like” consultation. He stated that the group 
had been concerned that the authority would not consider the no-
incineration route seriously which he stated had proved correct. He pointed 
out that a number of authorities had managed to develop a strategy 
without incineration, in many cases a cheaper option. He confirmed that he 
would be submitting a petition to this effect to the Council meeting on 7 
December 2010. 
 
 

120. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items listed on the Forward 
Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the time the agenda was 
published. 
 
 

121. MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
Members considered a report which presented the minutes of the Young 
People’s Working Group meeting held on 18 October 2010. 
 
Members were invited to note the minutes, which were attached as Annex 
A to the report and which contained no specific recommendations to the 
Executive. 
 
It was reported that the minutes of the meetings of the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) Working Group held on 6 September, 4 October and 25 
October were currently available on-line and would be brought to the 
Executive in due course as annexes to reports relating to ongoing work on 
the LDF Core Strategy. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the minutes of the LDF Working Group be noted 

and that: 
a) approval be given to the York Retail Topic paper, as 

set out in Annex A to the report to the Working Group, 
for publication as part of the LDF evidence base; 

b) approval be given to the York Central Retail 
Assessment Stages 1 and 2, included as background 
papers to the Topic Paper, for publication as part of 
the LDF evidence base; 

c) authority be delegated to the Director of City Strategy, 
in consultation with the Executive Member for City 
Strategy and the City Strategy Opposition 
Spokesperson, to make any other necessary changes 
arising from the recommendations of the LDF Working 



Group, prior to publication of the documents as part of 
the LDF evidence base; 

d) the recommended policy approach to future retail 
development, as set out in paragraphs 95 to 105 of the 
report to LDF Working Group, be noted as a starting 
point for developing the approach to retail 
development in the Core Strategy submission draft. 1.  

 
(ii) That Officers be requested to ensure in future that the 
minutes of the LDF Working Group are circulated with the 
report to Executive, that those items which include 
recommendations for Executive approval are clearly 
identified and that, to avoid delays in implementing 
recommendations, draft minutes are tabled as soon as 
possible. 2. 

 
(iii) That, in line with the resolution made at Full Council 
on 7 October 2010, Officers be asked to table the requested 
report on short term let properties as soon as practical. 3. 
 
(iv) That the minutes of the Young People’s Working 
Group (YPWG), attached as Annex A to the report, be noted 
and that it be agreed that: 
a) the comments of the representatives of the York Youth 

Council be noted; 
b) members of the YPWG continue to support the 

development of the Youth Council and its activities; 
c) the YPWG support the notion of ‘Change Champions’ 

as a means of bringing together young people of all 
ages with decision makers and elected Members; 

d) the YPWG support the role of the A Team, engaging 
with them four to five times per year; 

e) Member attendance at the meetings of the Junior A 
Team be investigated. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution in relation to the role of Working Groups. 
 
Action Required  
1. Publish papers as part of the evidence base.  
2. Ensure LDF Working Group minutes are circulated with 
Executive report as soon as possible after their meeting.  
3. Present report on long term let properties to the Executive 
and include on the Forward Plan.   
 
 

 
MG  
 
FY, JC  
 
MG  

 
122. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES FOLLOWING AN INCREASE IN 

THE STANDARD RATE OF VAT  
 
Members considered a report which responded to their request at the last 
Executive meeting for information on the effects of the pending increase in 
VAT on the Council’s budget (Minute 109 refers). 



 
In view of the Government’s announcement of an increase in the standard 
rate of VAT from 17.5% to 20%, effective from 4 January 2011, it was 
proposed that the Council increase all its relevant fees and charges to 
reflect this increase, as set out in Annex A to the report (Option 1).  The 
alternative was to leave fees and charges at their current rate (Option 2); 
however, this would result in a loss of income of approximately £50k during 
the current financial year. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That Option 1 be approved and that all fees and 

charges be amended as shown in Annex 1 to the 
report to reflect the increase in the rate of VAT. 1. 

 
 

(ii) That it be noted that, whilst fees and charges would 
increase, the overall level of income retained by the 
Council would remain the same, as all the increased 
income will be passed over to HMRC as VAT. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the increase in VAT does not have a negative 

impact on council revenue. 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Amend fees and charges as agreed.   
 
 

 
DM  

 
123. YORK HOUSING STRATEGY & OLDER PEOPLE'S HOUSING 

STRATEGY 2011-2015, NORTH YORKSHIRE HOUSING STRATEGY 
2010-2015  
 
Members considered a report which presented for their comments and 
approval draft versions of the York Housing Strategy (YHS) and York Older 
People’s Housing Strategy (OPHS) for 2011-15 and the North Yorkshire 
Housing Strategy (NYHS) for 2010-15. 
 
The draft YHS, attached as Annex 1 to the report, summarised progress to 
date in delivering the previous strategy, identified the challenges ahead 
and set out six areas of work to be prioritised in order to achieve the vision 
of ‘creating homes, building communities’.  The draft OPHS, at Annex 2, 
aimed to reflect emerging challenges in delivering appropriate housing 
options, to ensure that older people could make informed housing choices 
and to enable older households to remain independent for longer.  The 
NYHS, at Annex 3, had been commissioned by the North Yorkshire & York 
Housing Board and included five strategic points that closely mirrored 
those in the YHS. 
 



Officers referred to paragraph 29, the implications section of the report, 
and confirmed that there would be policy implications in the context of the 
report. The Equality Impact Assessments (EIA’s) undertaken in relation to 
the Strategies had been now been circulated and would be published with 
the agenda on the Council’s website. 
 
Members were invited to comment on the strategies and either to approve 
them as written (Option 1), to make amendments before approval (Option 
2) or not to approve them (Option 3). 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the refreshed Housing Strategy, Older People’s 

Housing Strategy and North Yorkshire and York Sub-
Regional Housing Strategy be approved. 1. 

 
 (ii) That it be noted that the focus of the housing 

strategies is on priorities and actions that make the best use 
of existing homes, the prevention of homelessness and 
timely and comprehensive housing advice, as well as making 
the strongest possible case for capital investment to build 
new affordable homes.  

 
REASON: So that the draft strategies can be implemented, together 

with the action plans that support them. 
 
Action Required  
1. Implement strategies and action plans.   
 
 

 
PM  

 
124. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE 

SERVICE  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of changes made to 
the Development Management function, to formalise the provision of a high 
quality, customer-focused pre-application service, and sought approval to 
introduce new fees and charges as a contribution towards the cost of the 
discretionary service. 
 
The changes were associated with the transition earlier in the year from 
Development Control to Development Management.  The proposed new 
pre-application service, as detailed in paragraphs 11 to 21 of the report, 
would be more structured, time-bound and customer-focused than the 
existing arrangements for providing advice before submission of planning 
applications.  It was noted that an increasing number of local authorities 
now charged for pre-application advice, and some of these were listed in 
Annex 1 to the report.  Details of the new fees proposed for York were set 
out in Annex 2. 
 
Members were invited to consider the following options: 



Option A – do not introduce charging for pre-application and other 
discretionary advice currently provided. 
Option B – introduce charging for discretionary advice, as set out in Annex 
2.  This was the recommended option, as it would provide the optimum 
balance between recovering costs and encouraging pre-application 
engagement. 
Option C – introduce charging, but with a generally lower fee rate. 
Option D – introduce charging, but with a generally higher fee rate. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Option B be endorsed and that the proposals to 

introduce the Development Management approach, with 
charging for the provision of pre-application advice in relation 
to planning and associated applications, be approved. 

 
REASON: So that Officers can prepare for the implementation of an 

improved, customer-orientated approach to the provision of 
discretionary planning advice. 

 
 (ii) That the fees and charges outlined in Annex 2 to the 

report be approved for implementation from 4 January 2011. 
1. 

 
REASON: So that the continued provision of an enhanced pre-

application service can be assured. 
 
 (iii) That Officers prepare and publish details of guidelines 

/ protocols explaining the nature and operation of the service 
and that these be publicised before the new arrangements 
are implemented. 2. 

 
REASON: So that developers and agents are aware of the reasons for 

the introduction of the new service arrangements and 
understand in advance of implementation how they will 
operate. 

 (iv) That a review of the service and arrangements for it be 
undertaken, with a report to be brought to Executive in 
January 2012. 3. 

 
REASON: So that the Executive may be advised of the impact of the 

proposals and consider any revisions to them as may be 
deemed necessary. 

 
Action Required  
1. Implement fees and charges as detailed in Annex 2.  
2. Publish explanatory information prior to the 
implementation of the new arrangements.  
3. Add review of the service to the Forward Plan.   
 
 

 
JC, MS  
 
MS, JC  
SS  

 



125. APPROVAL OF THE CITY'S ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STRATEGY 
2011 TO 2014  
 
Members considered a report which invited them to approve the contents 
of the City’s Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Strategy, covering the period 
2011 to 2014. 
 
The Strategy, attached as an annex to the report, had been developed in 
consultation with victims of ASB, the Federation of Tenants, Residents’ 
Associations and other stakeholders in the City.  It aimed to reduce the 
effect of ASB on the lives of York residents, with the emphasis on 
preventative measures.  It included a three-year action plan, to be 
monitored by the ASB task group and the Safer York Partnership Board. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy and the proposed 

monitoring arrangements through the ASB Task Group and, 
ultimately, the Safer York Partnership Board, be approved. 1. 

 
REASON: To ensure a focused and co-ordinated approach to tackling 

ASB in York, which is a high priority for the City. 
 
Action Required  
1. Implement strategy.   
 
 

 
TB  

 
126. CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2010 - 2016  

 
Members considered a report which presented for their approval the 
Council’s 5th Corporate Asset Management Plan (AMP), setting out the 
priorities and process for dealing with the effective use and management of 
the Council’s land and property assets. 
 
The Corporate AMP, attached as Annex A to the report, covered the period 
2011-2016.  Previous versions had been absorbed into the Use of 
Resources section of the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA), which 
had now been abandoned. However, the Audit Commission’s CAA criteria 
had been used as the basis for assessing performance.  It was noted that 
a revised version of Annex A, incorporating in the introduction a reference 
to carbon management, clarifying references to the voluntary sector and 
the access data table, where relevant, related to the last 5 years, had been 
circulated to Members and would be published with the agenda on the 
Council’s website. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the Corporate Asset Management Plan 2011-2016 for 

the City of York Council be approved and adopted. 1. 
 



REASON: In order to ensure a consistent, council-wide approach to the 
process of asset management, in conjunction with the 
Council’s partner organisations. 

 
Action Required  
1. Adopt the Asset Management Plan.   
 
 

 
PC, TB  

 
PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
127. AWARD OF LONG TERM WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICE 

CONTRACT  
 
Members considered a report which advised of the outcome of the 
procurement of a contract for the long term waste management service. 
 
In view of the fact that reliance on landfill as the primary method of waste 
disposal was not a sustainable strategy for the future, York and North 
Yorkshire councils had been working together for several years to identify 
an appropriate solution for the treatment of residual waste.  A formal 
procurement exercise had taken place using the competitive dialogue 
procedure, beginning in summer 2006 and ending in autumn 2009 with 
evaluation of the two final tenders and the identification of AmeyCespa as 
the highest scoring bidder.  A second stage review of affordability had then 
been carried out, followed by a due diligence check on the project by North 
Yorkshire County Council’s Waste PFI Working Group, concluded in 
November 2010.  Details of these processes were set out in the report.   
 
Approval was now sought from North Yorkshire County Council to award 
the Waste PFI contract to AmeyCespa, from City of York Council to 
support the award, and from both councils to make sufficient budgetary 
provision for the term of the contract and to make the necessary 
delegations to finalise their Waste Management Agreement. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council agree to: 
 

(i) support the award of the Waste Private Finance 
Initiative (PFI) by North Yorkshire County Council to 
AmeyCespa for the service operation period of 25 
years, with an option to extend for up to 5 years; 
 
(ii) commit to make sufficient budgetary provision 
(£750k per annum growth from 2011/12 to 2015/16 
inclusive) for the contract for its term, and determine 
the limits of the affordability envelope within which 
financial close may be agreed, as set out in paragraph 
193 of the report; 
 



(iii) delegate authority to the Director of City 
Strategy (acting in consultation with the Director of 
Customer & Business Support Services and the Head 
of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services) to determine 
the final terms of the Waste Management Agreement 
between the County Council and City of York Council 
documents at commercial and financial close, as 
necessary, subject to the Agreement being within the 
affordability envelope agreed by Council; 
 
(iv) delegate authority to the Director of City 
Strategy (acting in consultation with the Leader, the 
Director of Customer & Business Support Services 
and the Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services) 
to execute on behalf of the City Council the Waste 
Management Agreement with North Yorkshire County 
Council; 
 
(v) authorise the Director of Customer & Business 
Support Services to issue the certificates under the 
Local Government (Contracts) Act 1997 to confirm the 
City Council’s powers to enter into the contract 
referred to in the above paragraph; 
 
(vi) give an indemnity to the Director of Customer & 
Business Support Services against any claim that may 
arise out of or in connection with the issue of the 
certificates under the Local Government (Contracts) 
Act 1997; 
 
(vii) note that, if the above is agreed, the Executive 
will take all such decisions as may be required out of 
or in connection with the implementation of the 
decision to award the PFI contract to AmeyCespa, 
including agreeing that financial close may proceed 
within the limits of the affordability envelope set by the 
Council. 1. 

 
REASON: In order for Council to determine whether to enter into a long 

term waste treatment contract. 
 
Action Required  
1. Refer to Council.   
 
 

 
FY, BW  

 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.55 pm]. 


